

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2220

Page 1, line 1, replace the first "section" with "sections" and remove "subsection 3 of section"

Page 2, line 22, after "includes" insert "domesticated"

Page 2, line 25, replace "Subsection 3 of section" with "Section"

Page 2, after line 26, insert:

"36-24-10. Individual and custom processing.

1. This chapter does not apply to an individual processing the individual's own animals and the individual's preparation and transportation in intrastate commerce of the whole carcasses, parts of carcasses, and meat food products provided the animals are for the exclusive use of the individual, members of the individual's household, the individual's nonpaying guests, and employees.
2. This chapter does not apply to the custom processing by a person of animals delivered by the owner for processing, and the preparation or transportation in intrastate commerce of the whole carcasses, parts of carcasses, and meat food products of the animals, provided that the products are to be used exclusively in the household of the animal's owner by the owner and members of the owner's household, nonpaying guests, and employees."

Page 3, after line 2, insert:

- "4. The provisions of this chapter requiring inspection of the preparation of poultry carcasses and parts thereof, and poultry food products at establishments conducting those operations do not apply to any retailer with respect to poultry products sold in commerce directly to consumers in an individual retail store, provided that the retailer does not engage in the business of custom slaughter, and provided that the poultry products sold in commerce are derived from poultry inspected and passed by the commissioner or the United States department of agriculture."

Renumber accordingly